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116 King St, Suite 202 

Madison, WI 53703 

(608) 204-7464 
 

 

` 

 

 

MEETING NOTES 

 

 

Meeting Date:  Monday, May 16, 2016 – 8:00 – 9:30am 

DFD Project Number: 14I2O 

Project:  Wittich Hall Renovation 

Location:   153 Murphy Library ICE, UW-La Crosse 

Purpose:   Executive Committee Meeting 

 

Attendees/Contact Information:     

Name Company Phone Email 

Bob Hetzel UW-LAX  

Administration 

(608) 785-6491 bhetzel@uwlax.edu 

Doug Pearson UW-LAX  Planning & 

Construction 

(608) 785-8014 dpearson@uwlax.edu 

Scott Schumacher UW-LAX  

Planning & Construction 

(608) 785-8916 sschumacher@uwlax.edu 

Laura Milner UW-LAX CBA (608) 785-8090 lmilner@uwlax.edu 

Glenn Knowles UW-LAX CBA (608) 785-6925 gknowles@uwlax.edu 

Mary Grattan UW-LAX CBA- Econ ADA (608) 785-8099 mgrattan@uwlax.edu 

Stacy Trisler UW-LAX CBA – MKTG (IAS) (608) 785-8790 strisler@uwlax.edu 

Rob Wolf UW-LAX CBA - Finance (608) 785-6654 rwolf@uwlax.edu 

Will Maas UW-LAX CBA – Acct.   (608) 785-6825 wmaas@uwlax.edu 

David Annino UW-LAX IS (608) 786-6660 dannino@uwlax.edu 

Anne Hlavacka UW-LAX CBA - SBDC (608) 785-8782 ahlavacka@uwlax.edu 

Doug Pahl Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464  pahl@aroeberle.com 

John Bengston Paulien + Associates (303) 832-3272 jbengston@paulien.com 

 

1. John Bengston reviewed the history of programs for the CBA in Wittich Hall; Pasture Report 

Preliminary Design Report; and 2014 UW-LAX Space Planning Study 

2. Bengston asked the group: Where is the CBA going? 

a. Current enrollment 1,915 students 

b. Discussed current college growth; last year growth spurt; this year, back down again. 

There is uncertainty based on the activities of UW Eau-Claire and UW Madison 

c. Bengston asked: Would the university become “more elite” i.e. limit student enrollment by 

raising minimum GPA? 

i. This is not in the plans presently. 

d. Campus Cap: 10,800; CBA student cap (traditional students) 2000. Any additional 

students beyond that would be on-line students, which would require additional faculty – 

need to maintain minimum faculty/student ratios 

3. The group discussed different types of instructional spaces: 

a. Trading rooms 
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b. Case rooms 

i. Centennial has a flat floor version of these – CBA uses them exclusively 

c. What type of space is the “Student Investment Center”? – This would be a new space 

note yet represented on campus 

i. Bloomberg Terminals? 

d. Discussed use of CBA statistical lab 

e. Discussed use of Wimberly Spaces 327 (Student Research Lab) and 323 (Marketing 

Focus Group and Sales Lab – these spaces are useful and there may be a desire to 

duplicate these spaces in Wittich Hall 

f. Discussed the issue of computer classroom space (216 and 217) and whether or not 

these spaces should be moved or duplicated 

g. Trading Room 

4. Discussed Internship program: this is housed outside of the CBA (career resources) Except for 

Accountancy, which has 1 FTE. 

5. MBA director is a faculty member 

6. Dept. Chairs have larger offices 

7. Rob Wolf: Can we have a list of other colleges? What was their approach to new CBA spaces? 

8. Will Moss: Need to consider issue of access by public to building 

a. SBDC is seeing a 50% increase in clients; some with disabilities 

b. Accessible parking for Wittich will remain as is exists today 

9. Dean Milner: Want to create a draw to the building for students 

a. One way may be to include the filming capabilities of Wimberly rooms 327 and 323 

b. Filming capabilities also lend themselves to the “assurance of learning” program – a 

classroom-like space with a camera in back would work for this purpose 

10. Focus groups were discussed 

a. This is a possible revenue generator 

11. John Bengston asked about research: what type and how? 

a. Most research is done by faculty in their offices 

12. Staff and Students prefer private offices 

13. Dean Milner brought up the issue about allocating different “quality” spaces to different 

departments (this refers to the second floor’s lack of windows). 

a. There are interdepartmental hierarchies between Full time staff, associate staff, 

assistants 

b. All departments need to be attractive to faculty; uniquely identifiable 

c. The Faculty must be happy 

d. Open work areas could work for instructors only teaching one class 

14. Scott Schumacher: Staff #’s will Ebb and Flow, need a strategy to handle and flex 

15. Bob Hetzel re: offices: currently 60% of Wimberly offices have no windows 

16. Donor recognition needs to be considered in the CBA space;  

17. Will there be some sort of “greeting function” on the first floor near entrance? 

18. Group discussed adjunct faculty 

a. Sometimes adjunct positions get upgraded to full time positions. 
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cc/ Not in Attendance: 

Craig Weisensel – DFD - (608) 261-7754 - craig.weisensel@wisconsin.gov 

Maura Donnelly - UW System Administration - (608) 263-5742 - mdonnelly@uwsa.edu 

 Cathy O’Hara Weiss - UW System Administration - (608) 263-4417 - cweiss@uwsa.com 

Matt Aro - Aro Eberle Architects - (608) 204-7464 - aro@aroeberle.com 

Mike Eberle -Aro Eberle Architects - (608) 204-7464 -eberle@aroeberle.com 

Shannon Miller – Aro Eberle Architects – (608) 204-7464 – smiller@aroeberle.com 

Val Schute - River Architects - (608) 785-2217 - v.schute@river-architects.com 

Mike Adler - River Architects - (608) 785-2217 - m.adler@river-architects.com 

Brad Biddick - Henneman Engineering - (608) 833-7000 - bbiddick@henneman.com 

Bill Patek – SmithGroupJJR - (608) 251-1177 - bill.patek@smithgroupjjr.com 

Nate Novak – SmithGroupJJR – (608) 251-1177 – nate.novak@smithgroupjjr.com 

James Hall - Oneida Total Integrated Enterprises (OTIE) - (608) 243-6470 - jhall@otie.com 

Greg Clark - The Sextant Group - (412) 323-8580 x127 - gclark@theextantgroup.com 

Todd Kreps - The Sextant Group - (412) 323-8580 x101 - tkreps@thesextantgroup.com 

Tom Middleton - Middleton Construction & Consulting - (414) 716-4400 - 

tmiddleton@middleton-cc.com 

Paul Martzke - Immel Construction - (920) 468-8208 - paulma@immel-builds.com 

 

 

Attachments: 

1. Wittich Hall Programming Meeting 1 presentation 
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PROGRAMMING MEETINGS – 5/16 – 5/18



W I T T I C H H A L L  R E N O V A T I O N

2

PROGRAMMING MEETINGS ROUND 1 – 5/16,  5/17 & 5/18

1. Introductions

2. Schedule Review 

3.  Programming Discussion

4.  Next Steps
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PROGRAMMING MEETINGS ROUND 1 – 5/16,  5/17 & 5/18

Monday, May 16, 2016

• 8-9:30am Executive Committee

• 9:30-11am Students

• 11am-1pm Economics

• 1-3pm Marketing & Management

• 3-5pm Accountancy & Finance

Tuesday, May 17, 2016

• 8-9:30am SBDC

• 9:30-11am Information Systems

Wednesday, May 18, 2016

• 8-9:30am Dean’s Office

• 9:30-11am ADA’s Meeting

• 11am-12pm Core Architectural Meeting

• 12pm-2pm CBA Dean’s Office / Ex. Comm.
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PROJECT WORK PLAN
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PRE-DESIGN PHASE WORK PLAN
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 Collect data

 Synthesize data into initial program

 Work sessions with CBA constituents (today)

• Preliminary program space allocation (next week)

• Site visit – review and test program (week of 6/6)

• Final program document, adjusted through 
preliminary design

PROGRAMMING - APPROACH
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PROGRAMMING - 2011 PRELIMINARY DESIGN REPORT
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• Issue Draft Program: week of 5/16

• Provide the following by 5/27

• Feedback on Draft Program

• Missing information

• Additional information

• Next Programming Meetings 6/6-6/8?

• Final Program Adjustments; provide final space allocation 
program

PROGRAMMING - NEXT STEPS


